Strong cash flow generation and ROIC. Cash flow from operations adjusted by receivables, reached R$0.7 billion in LTM,

due to improved results and disciplined working capital management. Once again, the Company presented high growth

with high ROIC and strong cash generation. In 2Q19, ROIC

reached 17% and 23% LTM.

 Net cash position and capital structure. In the last 12 months, adjusted net cash went from R$1.3 billion in Jun/18 to R$0.8

billion in Jun/19. This variation is entirely related to the Netshoes acquisition concluded in Jun/19.  As of this date the

Company reached a total cash position of R$2.0 billion, with cash and securities of R$1.1 billion and credit card receivables

of R$0.9 billion.

Marketplace grew 289%, reaching 24% of total e-commerce

E-commerce grew 56%, reaching R$2.4 billion and 41% of total sales
Physical store sales grew 9%

Total sales rose 24%, reaching R$5.7 billion
Pro Forma EBITDA of R$304 million, 7.2% margin

Pro Forma Net profit reached R$108 million, 2.6% margin
Net cash position of R$0.8 billion in Jun/19

2Q19 HIGHLIGHTS

Magalu
2Q19 Earnings Release

2

R$ million (except when otherwise indicated)   2Q19   1Q18   % Chg   1H19   1H18   % Chg

 Total Sales¹ (including marketplace)  5,747.0  4,618.8  24.4%   11,465.0   9,084.9  26.2%

  Gross Revenue   5,196.2  4,487.3  15.8%   10,509.4   8,853.6  18.7%

  Net Revenue   4,308.1  3,696.2  16.6%   8,637.1   7,309.4  18.2%

  Gross Income   1,092.2  1,108.0  -1.4%   2,303.7   2,151.4  7.1%

  Gross Margin   0.3  30.0% -460 bps 26.7% 29.4% -270 bps

  EBITDA   379.9  312.4  21.6%   775.3   612.9  26.5%

  EBITDA Margin   8.8% 8.5% 30 bps 9.0% 8.4% 60 bps

  Net Income  386.6  140.7  174.7%   518.7   288.2  80.0%

  Net Margin   9.0% 3.8% 520 bps 6.0% 3.9% 210 bps

  Gross Revenue Pro-Forma  5,117.6  4,487.3  14.0% 10,430.9  8,853.6  17.8%

  Net Revenue Pro-Forma  4,248.6  3,696.2  14.9% 8,577.6  7,309.4  17.3%

  Gross Income Pro-Forma  1,239.6  1,108.0  11.9%   2,451.06   2,151.4  13.9%

  Gross Margin - Pro-Forma  29.2% 30.0% -80 bps 28.6% 29.4% -80 bps

 EBITDA Pro-Forma  304.0  315.2  -3.6%   628.7   616.7  1.9%

 EBITDA Margin Pro-Forma  7.2% 8.5% -130 bps 7.3% 8.4% -110 bps
   -   -   -   -

 Net Income Pro-Forma  108.5  142.6  -23.9%   251.2   290.7  -13.6%

 Net Margin Pro-Forma  2.6% 3.9% -130 bps 2.9% 4.0% -110 bps

  Same Physical Store Sales Growth   0.3% 27.1% - 4.1% 21.4% -

  Total Physical Store Sales Growth   8.7% 34.1% - 12.2% 27.7% -

  E-commerce Sales Growth  (1P) ² 30.9% 54.8% - 32.1% 54.2% -

  Total E-commerce Sales Growth ²  56.2% 66.1% - 53.1% 65.4% -

  E-commerce Share in Total Sale  41.5% 33.0% 8.4 pp 41.4% 34.2% 7.3 pp

  Number of Stores - End of Period   987   885  102 stores   986   885  101 stores

  Sales Area - End of Period (M2)   585,341   538,753  8.5%   584,572   538,753  8.5%

(1) Total Sales includes sales from physical stores, traditional e-commerce (1P) and marketplace (3P).

(2) E-commerce Sales include Netshoes sales as of june 14 (acquisition).

Magalu
2Q19 Earnings Release

3

IFRS 16 AND NON RECURRING EVENTS

IFRS 16 introduced a single model for the accounting of leases in the balance sheet of lessees. As a result, the Company, as

lessee, recognized as assets the right to use underlying assets and their corresponding lease liabilities.

In 2Q19, the Company was successful in lawsuits regarding the unconstitutionality of the inclusion of ICMS in the PIS / Cofins tax